The Board is pleased to announce that all the Conditions Precedent set out in the Placing
Agreement have been fulfilled and completion of the Placing took place on 24 March 2023.
The Convertible Bonds with an aggregate principal amount of HK$7,800,000 have been
issued by the Company to no less than six Placees on 24 March 2023.

The Company received net proceeds from the Placing of approximately HK$7.6 million and
intends to use as to approximately HK$5.8 million (equivalent to approximately RMB5.1
million) for the capital injection to the Joint Venture and the remaining HK$1.8 million for
general working capital of the Group. Further details on the proposed use of net proceeds
were disclosed in the Announcements.

— 2 —

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at
the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after full conversion of the Conversion
Bonds, assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date
of this announcement to the time immediately before full conversion of the Convertible
Bonds:

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately after full conversion
of the Conversion Bonds

Number of
Shares

Approximate
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
(%)

Mr. Wong Tseng Hon 864,686,442 53.43 864,686,442 51.77
Mr. Chai and his spouse (Note 1) 120,203,045 7.43 120,203,045 7.20

Placees – – 51,999,997 3.11
Other public Shareholders 633,365,490 39.14 633,365,490 37.92

Total 1,618,254,977 100.00 1,670,254,974 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Chai, an executive Director, was the legal owner of
94,123,045 Shares and Ms. Chang Yu Chen, the spouse of Mr. Chai, was the legal owner of
26,080,000 Shares. Mr. Chai is deemed to be interested in all the Shares in which his spouse is
interested in by virtue of the SFO.

2. On 20 January 2023, the Company entered into the Settlement Deed with a creditor of the
Company, pursuant to which, among others, the Company has conditionally agreed to allot and
issue 73,104,116 Capitalisation Shares to the creditor for capitalisation of debt owned by the